In 2024, the Nigeria Police Force 

National Cybercrime Center (NPF-NCCC) successfully recovered a staggering N8,821,001, 881. 

80 (Eight Billion, Eight Hundred and Twenty-One Million, One Thousand, Eight Hundred and 

Eighty-One Naira, Eighty Kobo), 115,237.91 USDT, and $84,000 (Eighty-Four Thousand 

Dollars). In which the amounts were restituted to the victims in order to ensure justice to the 

victims of the fraudulent activities.32 Also, similarly in the past year, the Cybercrime Unit has 

actively engaged in strategic operations, resulting in the arrests and prosecutions of over 751

[...]

Tuesday,  October 22, 2024 which was meant to provide both local and international telephone 

numbers in reaching the body anywhere across the globe.36 

The EFCC, through their rigorous fights against cyber related crimes through October 2023, and 

September 2024, secured 3455 convictions and made monetary recoveries of N 

248,750,049,365.52 (Two Hundred and Forty-Eight Billion, Seven Hundred and Fifty Million, 

Forty-Nine Thousand, Three Hundred and Sixty-Five Naira, Fifty-Two Kobo); $105,423,190.39 

(One Hundred and Five Million, Four Hundred and Twenty-Three Thousand, One Hundred and 

Ninety Dollars, Thirty-Nine Cents); £ 53,133.64 (Fifty-Three Thousand, One Hundred and Thirty-

Three Pound Sterling, Sixty-Four Pence;€172,547.10 (One Hundred and Seventy-Two Thousand, 

Five Hundred and Forty-Seven Euros, Ten Cents); T1,300.00 (One Thousand, Three Hundred 

Indian Rupees); CAD $ 3,400.00 (Three Thousand, Four Hundred Canadian Dollars);  ¥74,859:00 

(Seventy-Four Thousand, Eight Hundred and Fifty-Nine Chinese Yuan);  AUS $ 740:00 (Seven 

33 Ibid 
34 Ayomikunle Daramola. “Police: Cybercrime unit recovered N8bn, $115k in 2024 — rated best in Africa. “ available 

at https://www.thecable.ng/police-cybercrime-unit-recovered-n8bn-115k-in-2024-rated-best-in-africa/ accessed on

[...]

https://www.efcc.gov.ng/efcc/news-and-information/news-release/10471-efcc-unveils-cybercrime-rapid-response-service
https://www.efcc.gov.ng/efcc/news-and-information/news-release/10471-efcc-unveils-cybercrime-rapid-response-service

Hundred and Forty Australian Dollars); 170:00 UAE DIRHAM (One Hundred and Seventy United 

Arab Emirates Dirham); 73,000:00 KOREAN WON (Seventy-Three Thousand Korean Won); 

CFA 7,821,375:00 (Seven Million, Eight Hundred and Twenty-One Thousand, Three Hundred 

and Seventy-Five West African CFA) to R 50:00 (Fifty South Africa Rands). 37 

5.0 Strategies and Tools Employed by Law Enforcement 

As time goes by, cybercriminals grow in various ways of making attacks, this, therefore, has 

necessitated the needs for law enforcement agencies to step up their ways of combatting